## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 308

(By Mr. Maris , Mr. GRAZIANI)

PASSED March 3, 1959

In Effect Anna Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 12 1959
JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 308

(By Mr. Myles and Mr. Graziani)

[Passed March 3, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article five-a, chapter thirty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the notice to be given a judgment debtor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article five-a, chapter thirty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Notice to the Judgment Debtor.—A certified

- 2 copy of an execution issued under this article against
- 3 salary or wages shall be served upon the judgment debtor.
- 4 Such service shall be made by the court or the clerk of
- 5 the court who issued the execution by enclosing the copy
- 6 in a postpaid wrapper addressed to the judgment debtor
- 7 or his agent authorized to accept service of process and

- 8 forwarding the same by certified mail, return receipt re-
- 9 quested. The day and hour of such mailing shall be clearly
- 10 noted on the face of the original execution and the officer
- 11 to whom it is delivered for collection shall not make
- 12 service upon the suggestee until the expiration of five
- 13 days from that time. The fee for service of notice under
- 14 this section shall be twenty-five cents without any addi-
- 15 tional allowance for postage, certification fee, or other
- 16 expenses incurred in effecting service.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates. Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegate this the 121 TW The within 1959.

(minute)